
!(

!!

!(

!(!!

!(

East
Branch

Nulhegan River

Nulhegan          River
Spa

uldi
ng

Lea
ch

The

Inlet

GREAT      AVERILL      POND

Bro
ok

Cr
eek

POND

Forest

Brouillard

Broo
k

La Pointe Broo
k

Lake

LITTLE

Ave
rill

   C
ree

k

Averill
Creek

Clay  Brook

Keyer   Brook

West Branch
Willard Stream

A lder Brook

AVERILL

East          Branch

0.021

1.63

0.4
7

3.15

0.851

1.40

THE KINGDOM
STATE FOREST

(EASEMENT)

CANADA

LEWIS

NO
RT

ON

CANAAN

AV
ER

YS
  G

OR
E

LE
MING

TO
N

BLOOMFIELD

1

114

3

1114

2

552,000

552,000

556,000

556,000

560,000

560,000

564,000

564,000

568,000

568,000

572,000

572,000

576,000

576,000

26
4,0

00

26
4,0

00

26
8,0

00

26
8,0

00

27
2,0

00

27
2,0

00

27
6,0

00

27
6,0

00

28
0,0

00

28
0,0

00

VERMONT
GENERAL HIGHWAY MAP

Town of Averill

For more information contact: Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development - Mapping Section, 1 National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT  05633-5001  Telephone: 802-828-2600. This map was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation.  The representation of the authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U. S. Department of Transportation.

AVERILL, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

STATE HIGHWAY
VT-114 0.872 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 0.872
TOTAL STATE 0.872

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)

7.522

1 
2 
3 

4.78 
0.47 
1.40 

 
 
 

MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 3
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Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
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TOTAL TOWN 7.700
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DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.
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MILEAGE SUMMARY

CLASS 2
TH-3 
TH-4 
TH-5 

2.190 
0.745 
3.150 

TOTAL CLASS 2 6.085
CLASS 3

TOTAL CLASS 3 19.20
TOTAL TOWN 26.994

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
CLASS

4

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

(0.08) 
(0.27) 
(0.12) 
(0.10) 
(0.09) 
(2.12) 
(0.08) 
(0.05) 
(0.03) 
(0.60) 
(2.35) 
(0.95) 
(0.02) 
(0.04) 
(0.06) 

TOTAL 6.96

LEGAL
TRAIL

No.
LENGTH IN MILES

LEGAL TRAIL

VERMONT
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Y O F

CLASS 1
TH-1 
TH-2 

1.289 
0.420 

TOTAL CLASS 1 1.709

TOTAL 19.20 6.44

County-Town Code: 0504

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 02, 2014
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County-Town Code: 0505 (Brunswick) - 0515 (Maidstone)

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 14, 2014
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STATE HIGHWAY
VT-102 
VT-105 

7.080 
2.177 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 9.257
TOTAL STATE 9.257

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)

9.257

MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 3

TOTAL CLASS 3 0.00
TOTAL TOWN 0.000

STATE HIGHWAY
VT-102 

NSH-MSH 
7.823 
0.602 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 8.425
TOTAL STATE 8.425

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)

24.265
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 5.930 
TOTAL CLASS 2 5.930

CLASS 3
TOTAL CLASS 3 9.91

TOTAL TOWN 15.840

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
CLASS

4

2 (0.30) 

TOTAL 9.91 4.75

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
"NOT UP TO 
STANDARD"

* The sections of the town highways listed 
   above are legally Class 3, but have been 
   deemed "Not Up To Standard" and are 
   functionally Class 4 Town Highways

TOTAL 0.30

MAIDSTONE  MILEAGE

BRUNSWICK  MILEAGE
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CANAAN, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing
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TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 17.804

TOTAL STATE 17.840
TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 2.350 
TOTAL CLASS 2 2.350

CLASS 3
TOTAL CLASS 3 15.08

TOTAL TOWN 17.430

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
CLASS

4

VERMONT

N
C

A
T R

SN P O

GA
E N

IATR T O N

Y O F

STATE HIGHWAY - Ramps
VT-141 0.036 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY - Ramps 0.036

8 
29 

(0.07) 
(0.04) 

TOTAL 15.08 10.75

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
"NOT UP TO 
STANDARD"

* The sections of the town highways listed 
   above are legally Class 3, but have been 
   deemed "Not Up To Standard" and are 
   functionally Class 4 Town Highways

TOTAL 0.11

County-Town Code: 0506

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 02, 2014
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CONCORD, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

TOTAL STATE 10.765
TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 
TH-2 
TH-3 
TH-4 
TH-5 

2.620 
0.860 
1.600 
3.560 
3.070 

TOTAL CLASS 2 11.710
CLASS 3

TOTAL CLASS 3 43.10
TOTAL TOWN 54.810

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
CLASS

4
TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
CLASS

4

2 (0.21) 
TOTAL 0.21
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TRAIL

No.
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LEGAL TRAIL
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US HIGHWAY
US-2 10.765 

TOTAL US HIGHWAY 10.765

11 (0.09) TOTAL 43.10 12.71

TOWN
HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
"NOT UP TO 
STANDARD"

* The sections of the town highways listed 
   above are legally Class 3, but have been 
   deemed "Not Up To Standard" and are 
   functionally Class 4 Town Highways

TOTAL 0.09

County-Town Code: 0507

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 06, 2014
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EAST HAVEN, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing
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VT-114 2.220 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 2.220
TOTAL STATE 2.220

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 0.670 
TOTAL CLASS 2 0.670
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TOTAL CLASS 3 9.79

TOTAL TOWN 10.460
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TOTAL 9.79 1.21

County-Town Code: 0508

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 08, 2014
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FERDINAND, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

STATE HIGHWAY
VT-105 4.834 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 4.834
TOTAL STATE 4.834

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)

4.834

MILEAGE SUMMARY
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TOTAL CLASS 3 0.00
TOTAL TOWN 0.000

VERMONT

N
C

A
T R

SN P O

GA
E N

IATR T O N

Y O F

County-Town Code: 0509

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 07, 2014
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GRANBY, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

TOTAL STATE 0.000
TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 5.270 
TOTAL CLASS 2 5.270

CLASS 3
TOTAL CLASS 3 5.19

TOTAL TOWN 10.460
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HWY.
No.

LENGTH IN MILES
CLASS

3
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TOTAL 6.68
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TOTAL 5.19 6.11

County-Town Code: 0510

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 02, 2014
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GUILDHALL, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

STATE HIGHWAY
VT-102 7.816 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 7.816

TOTAL STATE 8.965
TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)
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MILEAGE SUMMARY
CLASS 2

TH-1 
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TOTAL CLASS 2 4.030
CLASS 3

TOTAL CLASS 3 11.65
TOTAL TOWN 15.680
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US HIGHWAY
US-2 1.149 

TOTAL US HIGHWAY 1.149

TOTAL 11.65 0.82

County-Town Code: 0511

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 08, 2014
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ISLAND POND U.C., ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
2,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing

STATE HIGHWAY
VT-105 
VT-114 
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0.296 

TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY 0.591
TOTAL STATE 0.591

TOTAL, TRAVELED HIGHWAYS, FEB. 10, 2014:
(Excludes Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor Mileage)

7.577

MILEAGE SUMMARY

CLASS 2
TH-4 
TH-5 

0.745 
0.540 

TOTAL CLASS 2 1.285
CLASS 3

TOTAL CLASS 3 4.18
TOTAL TOWN 6.986
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CLASS 1
TH-1 
TH-2 

1.101 
0.420 

TOTAL CLASS 1 1.521

County-Town Code 0504, Urban Area Code 1

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 06, 2014
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County-Town Code: 0512

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 06, 2014
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Geodetic Reference System 80
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DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.
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Geodetic Reference System 80
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TOTAL US HIGHWAY 9.039

29 (0.18) 
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STANDARD"

* The sections of the town highways listed 
   above are legally Class 3, but have been 
   deemed "Not Up To Standard" and are 
   functionally Class 4 Town Highways

TOTAL 0.18

County-Town Code: 0514

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 02, 2014
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North American Datum of 1983
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Geodetic Reference System 80
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County-Town Code: 0505 (Brunswick) - 0515 (Maidstone)

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 14, 2014
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NORTON, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing
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County-Town Code: 0516

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 02, 2014
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VICTORY, ESSEX COUNTY - 2014

Vermont State Plane Coordinate System
North American Datum of 1983
SPCS_Zone_Identifier: 4400
Geodetic Reference System 80
4,000-meter grid, Easting - Northing
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County-Town Code: 0517

DISCLAIMER:
The untravelled highways (laid-out town highways), discontinued
highways, and legal trails hereon are those of which the Agency
of Transportation has record; others may exist.
Highway and bridge data by the Agency of Transportation. Town
short structures are drawn from the Vermont Online Bridge &
Culvert Inventory Tool (VOBCIT) database. All other data from
the Vermont Center for Geographic Information. Only named
streams are shown.

Mileage as of February 10, 2014
Map prepared October 08, 2014
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